

No. 22-30352

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

JERRY ROGERS, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RANDY SMITH, SHERIFF; DANNY CULPEPER; KEITH CANIZARO,
Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Louisiana, New Orleans Division,
No. 2:20-CV-517, Honorable Jane T. Milazzo, Presiding*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Jared McClain, *Lead Counsel*
Anna J. Goodman
Patrick Jaicomo
Anya Bidwell
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jmclain@ij.org

January 24, 2023

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Qualified Immunity Does Not Protect Officers Who Should Know They Are Violating Rights	4
A. Qualified Immunity Should Not Protect Deliberative Constitutional Violations.....	8
B. Qualified Immunity Does Not Protect an Obvious Constitutional Violation	15
II. Section 1983 Prevents Reliance on Warrants and State Laws that Officers Should Know Are Unconstitutional	21
A. A Signed Warrant Does Not Extend Judicial Immunity to Executive Officials.....	23
B. Reliance On an Unconstitutional Law Does Not Entitle Officers to Qualified Immunity	27
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Larpenter</i> , <u>2017 WL 3064805</u> (E.D. La. July 19, 2017)	24
<i>Anderson v. Valdez</i> , <u>845 F.3d 580</u> (5th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , <u>563 U.S. 731</u> (2011)	11, 12
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , <u>532 U.S. 318</u> (2001)	6
<i>Aubin v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , <u>272 F. Supp. 3d 828</u> (M.D. La. 2017).....	32
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , <u>543 U.S. 194</u> (2004)	12
<i>Carey v. Nev. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , <u>279 F.3d 873</u> (9th Cir. 2002).....	30, 31
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , <u>558 U.S. 310</u> (2010)	28
<i>Cooper v. Dillon</i> , <u>403 F.3d 1208</u> (11th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , <u>523 U.S. 833</u> (1998).....	4, 6
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , <u>523 U.S. 574</u> (1998)	5, 8, 15

Dep't of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 16

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987) 28

Escondido v. Emmons,
139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)..... 12

Estate of Smart v. Wichita,
2018 WL 3744063 (D. Kan. Aug. 7, 2018)..... 5

Felder v. Casey,
487 U.S. 131 (1988) 22

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964)..... 2, 18, 19, 20

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 22

Gonzalez v. Trevino,
42 F.4th 487 (5th Cir. 2022) 10, 11

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989) 4, 8

Groh v. Ramirez,
540 U.S. 551 (2004) 24

Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gómez,
490 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2007) 30, 31

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 6, 7, 14, 15

Hartman v. Moore,
547 U.S. 250 (2005) 18

<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	10
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horvath v. Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1253 (2022).....	18
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	25
<i>Jennings v. Joshua Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 877 F.2d 313 (5th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	21, 22
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	5, 9
<i>Lawrence v. Reed</i> , 406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005).....	30, 31
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	28
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	31

Leonard v. Robinson,
477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 30, 32

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986) 23, 24, 25, 26

Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cnty. Adult Detention Ctr.,
331 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (D.N.M. 2018) 5

Messerschmidt v. Millender,
565 U.S. 535 (2012) 23, 24, 25

Michigan v. DeFillippo,
443 U.S. 31 (1979) 23

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985) 6, 7, 9

McCoy v. Alamu,
950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020), *rev'd*, 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021) 17

McLin v. Ard,
866 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 22

Morgan v. Swanson,
755 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 11, 12

Myers v. Anderson,
238 U.S. 368 (1915) 30

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
37 U.S. 254 (1964) 18

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) 28

Parea v. Baca,
817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 16

Poindexter v. Greenhow,
114 U.S. 270 (1885) 30

Ryburn v. Huff,
565 U.S. 469 (2012) 6, 8, 9

State v. Snyder,
277 So.2d 660 (La. 1973)..... 18, 28

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) 15, 17

The Civil Rights Cases,
109 U.S. 3 (1883) 22

Timpa v. Dillard,
20 F.4th 1020 (5th Cir. 2021) 17

Ventura v. Rutledge,
398 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Cal. 2019) 5

Villarreal v. City of Laredo,
44 F.4th 363, *reh’g granted*, 52 F.4th 265 (5th Cir. 2022) 10

Vives v. City of New York,
405 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005) 30

Wearry v. Foster,
52 F.4th 258 (5th Cir. 2022) 11

Wyatt v. Cole,
504 U.S. 158 (1992) 5, 15

Zadeh v. Robinson,
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 5, 16, 17

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
[137 S. Ct. 1843](#) (2017) 5

Statutes

Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871,
ch. 22, § 1, [17 Stat. 13](#) (1871) 21, 22

Rules

[Fed. R. App. P. 26.1\(a\)](#) i

[Fed. R. App. P. 29\(b\)](#) 1

[5TH CIR. R. 29.2](#) i

Other Authorities

2 Cong. Rec. 646 (1874) 21

Alexander A. Reinert,
Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation,
111 Calif. L. Rev. 101 (forthcoming),
available at <https://tinyurl.com/QI-Flawed-Fnd> 21

David E. Engdahl,
Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs,
44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1972) 29

Evan Bernick,
It’s Time to Limit Qualified Immunity,
Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y: Legal Blog (Sept. 17, 2018),
<http://bit.ly/3HtbfNi> 4

Joanna C. Schwartz,
Qualified Immunity’s Biggest Lie,
88 U. Chi. L. Rev. 605 (2021) 14

John C. Jeffries, Jr.,
The Liability Rule for Constitutional Torts,
99 Va. L. Rev. 207 (2013)..... 16

Joseph Story,
Commentaries on the Constitution, § 1671 (1833)..... 29

Louisiana: Anti-Sodomy Law Stands,
N.Y. Times (Apr. 15, 2014), available at <http://bit.ly/3Hq4xrr> 29

Louisiana State Law Institute Constitutional Laws Committee,
2022 Unconstitutional Statutes Biennial Report to the Legislature,
(Mar. 28, 2022), available at <https://bit.ly/3XLt2EM> 29

William Baude,
Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?,
106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018) 22
